(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

10 searchers of the public record

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Harleyford Golf Club Limited 03048048
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8260 of 2014
Regstry, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

1/ We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 SLG and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, |
Temple Row, Birmgham, B2 5LG

admumistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 2 July 2014 (b) 1 January 2015

Signed l'. V

Jomnt/ Admimstrator(s) | !
Dated lé“ 1§

You do not have to give any centact information n
the bex opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Begbies Traynor {Centrai) LLP

3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5L.G

Tet Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

20/01/2015 #125
COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regustrar of Compantes at
! impames House, Crown Way, Carddf, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3ZILXSC”
l A10




@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihity

Harleyford Golf Club Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 2 July 2014 to 1 January 2015




important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

OO0 0D OoODD0ODROOOooD

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credttors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Time costs and disbursements

3  Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators” “we”

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Harleyford Golf Club Limited {In Administration)

The appomntment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 July 2014

W John Kelly of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation o a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable},
any floatirig charge and any nght of ten or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Harleyford Golf Club
20 April 1995
03048048

3rd Floor
Temple Point
1 Temple Row
Birmingham
B2 5LG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of adminustrators’ resignation

Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment/
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

2 July 2014
None

High Count of Jushice, Birmingham Distnct Registry, Chancery
Division

8260 of 2014

Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habilty Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulatton on lInsolvency Preceedings (Council
Regulatien {EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regultation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Adtached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 2 July 2014 to 1 January
2015

Receipts

Leasehold Land & Property
The Business and Assets of the Company were sold immediately on appointment to Hareyford Golf Club

{Marlow) Limited ("HGCML") for a total consideration of £1 2m The sum of £115m was attnbuted to long
leasehold land and property from the total consideration

Plant, Equipment, Office & Stock
Other items that were the property of the Company including course maintenance equipment, office equipment
and kitchen and bar stock were also included in the sale on appointment to HGCML for the sum of £50,000

Book Debts
Recovenes of £2,973 30 have been made n respect of sums due on the Company’s pre-appointment sales

ledger

Sundry Receipts
On appointment there were a small number of cheques on site totaling £975 50, these chegues were

recovered and paid into the admmistratron bank account

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £327 56 has been earned on funds held in the administration bank account

Payments

Legal Fees and Disbursemenis
Fees of £10,469 90 and disbursements of £201 75 have been pad to Gateley LLP in respect of their costs

ansing from the legal aspects of placing the Company into administration, drafting the sale agreement and other
ancillary legal advice

Bank Charges
Transaction charges of £68 80 have been incurred on direct transfers made into and out of the administration

bank account

Deposits Held

The Company had recewved a number of deposits from customers in the penod pnor to appointment totaling
£16,149 These deposits were not held separately from the overdrawn bank account It was agreed with the
purchaser that the sum of £13,000 would be deducted from the purchase prnice m return for their agreement to
honour all those deposits taken for future bookings

Agents Fees
£1,500 00 has been paid to GA European Valuations for the work they have undertaken in valuing the

Company's assets

Statutory Advertising
The sum of £84 60 has been pawd to Courts Advertising Limited for the costs of placing notification of the

appointment of administrators in the London Gazette




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

Royal Bank of Scotland/Natwest
Natwest hold fixed and floating charges dated 29 January 1996 and 22 August 2001 over the Company's

assets At the date of appointment Natwest's indebtedness was £1,285,591 00 agamnst which distnbutions of
£1,050,000 00 have been made We anticipate that Natwest will stll suffer a shortfall

Loan Nofe Holders
Various members of the club hold a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets dated 9

Apnl 2008 ranking behind Natwest The debenture 1s securty aganst loan notes given totalling approximately
£78,000 Based on present information and the anticipated shortfall to Natwest, there will be insufficient funds to

enable a return to the loan note holders

West Regrster Number 2 Limited (‘WRZ27)
WR2 hold a specific second lega! charge over the long leasehold property created 10 December 2012 To the

best of our knowledge WR2 do not have any outstanding monies due to them at the date of administration

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the Business and Assets all of the employees transferred across to the purchaser
pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, consequently there are no
known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £221,420 14 Based upon realisations to date and estimated
future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors, consequently we have not yet taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured creditors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A(8) of the Act, to be Nil and the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property to be Nil

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our appointment were detailled in our statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration A request for the approval of the pre-administration costs
has been made of the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules, however we are yet to
obtain approval from all parties




7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

A request for the approval of our remuneration on a time costs basis has been made of the secured creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules, however we are yet to obtain approval from all parties

Our time costs for the penod from 2 July 2014 to 1 January 2015 amount to £32,427 00 which represents
135 30 hours at an average rate of £239 67 per hour

The following further informatton in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 2 July 2014 to 1 January 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

COoOOD

To 1 January 2015, we have not drawn any fees or disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have incurred during the penod of this report in the total sum of £84 60 are provided in the
narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides gurdance on creditors' nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts

On appointment there was a book debt ledger of £9,829 00 of which it was considered £5,000 would be
collectable To date we have realised £2,973 30 with the assistance of the Company's former financial
controller The prospect of collecting any further debts is at this point uncertain

VAT Refund

Following a European Court decision, members' golf clubs are no longer liable to charge VAT on visitor ‘green
fees’ and many, including Harleyford, have lodged clams with HMRC to recover the VAT paid histoncally
HMRC are cumently resisting these claims for a number of reasons and the arguments are likely to continue for
some time We are monitorning the situation and will report on any progress as appropnate




10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have comphed with our duties in this respect

Proposed exit route from administration

We still consider that there will be insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to mplement the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Whilst we await the outcome of the aforementioned heanng in respect of VAT on green fees, it may be that the
administration 1s not concluded within 12 months, consequently we consider it may therefore become necessary
at some future time for us to seek credtor consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a
further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the

admirustration can be fully achieved

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, Including that
crediter (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the perrmission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admimistration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemmission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses mncurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s

inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the

sooner
W J Kelly ’
Joint Administrator

Dated 12 January 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 2 July 2014 to 1 January 2015




Harleyford Golf Club Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL ver 502

To 01/01/2015
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,150,000 00 Leasehold Land & Property 1,150,000 0Q
1,150,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Disbursements 20175
Legal Fees 10,469 90
Bank charges 28 80
(10,700 45)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,285,591 00) RBS Natwest 1,050,000 00
(78,000 00} Loan Notes NIL
(1,050,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000 00 Plant, equipment, office & stock 50,000 00
5,000 00 Book Debts 2,973 30
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL
Sundry Receipts 975 50
Bank Interest Gross 327 56
54276 36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Depostts Held 13,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,500 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 40 00
(14,624 60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{171,019 14) Trade Creditors NIL
{29,256 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL
{21,145 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{51,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{431,011.14) 128,951 31
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 316 92
Bank 1 Current 126,500 06
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable 2,134 33
128,951 31

Lt/

{ // W John Kelly
Joint Administrator

12 January 2015 14 29




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP's pelicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out vafue for the penod from 2 July 2014 to 1 January 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guudance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval s sought o make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gwdance2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an exptanation of how those charges are calculated

QFFICE HOLDER’S FEES [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she wili
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time tc the case The time 1s recorded at the
indvidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categonies

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or aliccated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

¢ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

¢ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases n respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIF 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency office hotders in England & Wales

2 1nd 1

ADM1801P



(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbles Traynor is a natonal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Adminmistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Harleyford Golf Club Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 July 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This case has been relatively straightforward as the majonty of the complex issues in respect of
this case were dealt with prior to appointment

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities in this case

The office holders’ effectiveness

The office holders' aim was to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in administration We
consider that achieving a sale on appointment achieved this am

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The business and assets were sold as a gomng concem on appeintment, the only assets dealt
with 1n the post appointment pernod have been a small amount of book debts and a small
amount of sundry receipts together with conbnued pursuit of the potential VAT refund

Anticipated return to creditors

To date RBS Natwest have receved £1 05m agamnst therr fixed and floating charge secunty We
estimate that they may recewve a small further distnbution in due course albett they will still suffer
a shortfall We do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to any
other creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 2 July 2014 and 1 January 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
The enquines of creditors have been dealt with in an appropnate and a timely manner as and
when they have ansen

Approval of fees
Qur remuneration has not yet been approved

WUKVMESOWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM 1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC

XADM1804P




110

112

21

22

Approval of Expenses and Dishursements
Consent to draw disbursements 1s also yet to be received

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the dale of my appomntment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 84 60
TOTAL 84 50

Other professionals employed & therr costs
Gateley LLP were employed to deal with the legal aspects of this case, thewr remuneration was

agreed on a time cost basis

GA European Valuations were employed to provide an independent valuation of the Company’s
business and assets, their remuneration was agreed on a fixed fee basis

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




000

F 9)EP O} UMEIP S00) (€10 ]

49 68T 00 0LL 006L4 00 OLE Q0 SvE 00 56¢ 3 ojes Auncy ebesany
00 LZ¥ Z2E 00 0SS 00 504 ¥t 00412 oooZvZl |00SELS 3 opedB yejs £q 3503 swp 1oL
£5¢1 05 goe L0 o9t ocl ope.b yjeis Aq sinoy (810
uonebBimr
Xey
BYIo
00 56€ 005.8'1 00§ 0% sbunesy| siepew teyip
BEIILLIOD SIOpPEIT
00 S+E 000202 009 09 su3N0
00 S¥E 05 L1406 0S5 6 56 paInseg SJ0NpaIn
Buipes] Bupes |
98 L¥Z 05 199 05¢ 0z 5l siesse Aped paylseny Jo uonusiay
£E aLt 000422 009 0z 1R S8|es |asse pue ssauisng Auedolg
o850
uanoeyiod 1qeq|  jo vojes||eey
00611 05 2980'L oL 19 suonebnsesu pue woaa| suopeBpsaay|
96 622 05 +98 £ 0Z v 0€Z 0 sol suig)je Jo juswayels pue Buroda: Loymeg
Zz 78t 05 461" 05 6€ 0§ SiE ol 0z Bunjueg pug uonBASIUIWPY
Buiuued pue
26 822 05 LE8 S 0§ 52 ogl 5§ ot Buued ases pue weujuoddy | uopensjupy
x_._:hhuouw._E?é 3iso2 3] SINCH 18I0} voddng UIpY Jup uwpy ujwpy 1ug | sBup 1ssy 1Bup 15u Jug o8 Jaupeg opeusy yeis




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Agent's Fees GA European 1,500 00 1,500 00 000
Valuations
Legal Fees Gateley LLP 10,469 90 10,469 90 000
Legal Gateley LLP 20175 20175 000
Disbursements
Statutory Courts Advertising 84 60 84 60 000
Advertising
Bank Charges Royal Bank of 68 80 68 80 000
Scotland
Bond - AUA Insalvency Risk 18 00 000 18 00
disbursement Services
Company Companies House 500 600 500
Searches — Direct
disbursement
Subsistence — Welcome Break 442 000 442
disbursement




